

M E M O R A N D U M

Date: October 5, 2022
To: Jim Van Kruiningen, Borough Manager
From: Kenneth Torres, Assistant Engineer 
Sub: Project # 2339 Roadway Improvements 2022

As per our conversation, I have reviewed all bids submitted on the above subject. Attached is a bid summary sheet. The bid proposal submitted by Reivax Contracting Corp. was found to be complete. References indicated that the Contractor completed work satisfactory.

I recommend that the contract be awarded to Reivax Contracting Corp the low bidder in the amount of \$681,597.60.

Please place this on the Council's next meeting agenda.

C: Municipal Clerk

BID SUMMARY SHEET


Project No. 2339 Proj. Name : Roadway Improvements 2022 Bid Date: October 4, 2022				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Reivar Contracting Corp. 165 River Road Flemington, NJ 08822		American Asphalt & Trucking LLC 818 Summer Avenue, Floor 1 Newark, NJ 07104		D&L Paving Contractors Inc. 675 Franklin Ave. Nutley, NJ 07110		DLS Contracting Inc. 36 Montezano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004	
Item #	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1a	Removal of Driveway Encroachment (Chip/Saw Cut)	Unit	2	650.00	1,300.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	300.00	600.00	500.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	4,000.00
1b	Removal of Hot Mix Asphalt overlay (Chip Inlet/MH)	Unit	1	500.00	500.00	890.00	890.00	300.00	300.00	500.00	500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
1c	Excavation (0' - 10' deep)	S.Y.	100	50.00	5,000.00	48.38	4,838.00	7.00	700.00	45.00	4,500.00	70.00	7,000.00
2a	HMA Milling, 3" or less	S.Y.	30,184	5.00	150,920.00	3.55	107,153.20	4.32	130,394.88	4.95	149,410.80	4.25	128,282.00
2b	Milling 2"-3" (Key intersection)	S.Y.	1,722	5.50	9,471.00	7.55	13,001.10	4.32	7,439.04	6.50	11,193.00	5.00	8,610.00
3a	Reset Existing Casting	Unit	1	400.00	400.00	390.00	390.00	300.00	300.00	500.00	500.00	100.00	100.00
3b	Cast Iron Extension Frames	Unit	1	300.00	300.00	362.00	362.00	200.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	300.00	300.00
3c	Replace C.B. Casting Type "A" Complete	Unit	1	1,300.00	1,300.00	1,072.00	1,072.00	900.00	900.00	1,800.00	1,800.00	2,100.00	2,100.00
3d	Replace C.B. Casting Type "B" Complete	Unit	1	1,600.00	1,600.00	1,808.00	1,808.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
3e	Replace C.B. Casting Type "E" Complete	Unit	1	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,850.00	1,850.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,400.00	2,400.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
3f	Manhole, 2' Diameter	Unit	1	1,200.00	1,200.00	910.00	910.00	700.00	700.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
3g	Reconstruct Inlet/Manhole	Unit	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,395.00	1,395.00	800.00	800.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	500.00	500.00
4a	Curb Piece (N-Eco)	Unit	5	365.00	1,825.00	496.00	2,480.00	375.00	1,875.00	300.00	1,500.00	325.00	1,625.00
4b	Bicycle Safe Grate (N-Eco)	Unit	4	320.00	1,280.00	448.00	1,792.00	375.00	1,500.00	300.00	1,200.00	325.00	1,300.00
4c	Driveway Access Back-plate	Unit	1	750.00	750.00	345.00	345.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	300.00	300.00
5a	8" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	746	50.00	37,300.00	33.30	24,841.80	40.00	29,840.00	35.00	26,110.00	37.00	27,602.00
5b	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	20	55.00	1,100.00	35.30	706.00	40.00	800.00	35.00	700.00	37.00	740.00
5c	Belgium Block	L.F.	200	65.00	13,000.00	65.24	13,048.00	45.00	9,000.00	40.00	8,000.00	37.00	7,400.00
6a	Concrete Sidewalk 4" thick	S.Y.	385	85.00	32,725.00	80.32	30,923.20	90.00	34,650.00	98.00	37,730.00	85.00	32,725.00
6c	Detectable Warning Surface (new)	S.Y.	28	300.00	8,400.00	785.00	21,980.00	250.00	7,000.00	300.00	8,400.00	225.00	6,300.00
6d	Detectable Warning Surface (retrofit)	S.Y.	1	400.00	400.00	450.00	450.00	800.00	800.00	500.00	500.00	225.00	225.00
7	Dense Graded Aggregate	Tons	100	35.00	3,500.00	25.00	2,500.00	40.00	4,000.00	25.00	2,500.00	40.00	4,000.00
8a	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M-64 Base Course	Tons	209	85.00	17,765.00	72.00	15,048.00	93.00	19,437.00	100.00	20,900.00	100.00	20,900.00
8b	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M-64 Surface Course	Tons	3,550	100.00	355,000.00	90.00	319,500.00	95.97	340,693.50	91.90	326,245.00	100.00	355,000.00
9a	Traffic Stripes, 6"	L.F.	1,089	1.50	1,633.50	1.32	1,437.48	1.32	1,437.48	1.70	1,851.30	1.30	1,415.70
9b	Traffic Stripes, 12"	L.F.	523	4.00	2,092.00	2.64	1,380.72	2.64	1,380.72	3.00	1,569.00	2.50	1,307.50
9c	Traffic Stripes, 4"	L.F.	2,145	1.00	2,145.00	0.88	1,887.60	0.88	1,887.60	1.25	2,681.25	1.00	2,145.00
9d	Traffic Marking Symbols	S.F.	100	7.00	700.00	8.25	825.00	8.25	825.00	7.50	750.00	8.00	800.00
10a	Speed Hump [Table] (30 foot wide road)	Unit	1	4,800.00	4,800.00	7,432.00	7,432.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	5,500.00	5,500.00
10b	Speed Hump [Table] (36 foot wide road)	Unit	1	5,600.00	5,600.00	7,695.00	7,695.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	6,500.00	6,500.00	6,500.00	6,500.00
11a	Asphalt Footway	S.Y.	150	50.00	7,500.00	90.75	13,612.50	45.00	6,750.00	45.00	6,750.00	40.00	6,000.00
12	Leech Inlet	Unit	1	8,000.00	8,000.00	9,110.00	9,110.00	7,000.00	7,000.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
13a	Inlet Type "A"	Unit	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,798.00	5,798.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
13b	Inlet Type "B"	Unit	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	6,518.00	6,518.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
13c	Inlet Type "C"	Unit	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,640.00	6,640.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
14	12" PVC SDR35	L.F.	150	70.00	10,500.00	156.52	23,478.00	145.00	21,750.00	65.00	9,750.00	70.00	10,500.00
15	Project Allowance	L.S.	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
16	Fuel Price Adjustment as per Sec. 160 as currently amended	Dollars	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00
17	Asphalt Price Adjustment as per Sec. 160 as currently amended	Dollars	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
TOTALS					733,306.50		681,597.60		686,960.22		690,090.35		697,177.20
						Submitted Amount	684,045.60						

BID SUMMARY SHEET

Project No. 2339		A/M Contractors 300 Kuler Rd Clifton, NJ 07011		4 Clean-Up Inc. PO Box 5038 North Bergen, NJ 07047		Capital Paving 67 Beaver Ave. Suite 25 Stratford Building Annandale, NJ 08801		Rookborn Trucking & Excavation, Inc. 12 Taylor Road Wharton, NJ 07885		Crossroads Pavement Maintenance, LLC 512 Newark Pompton Tpke. Pompton Plains, NJ 07454			
Proj. Name : Roadway Improvements 2022													
Bid Date: October 4, 2022													
Item #	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1a	Removal of Driveway Encroachment (Chip/Saw Cut)	Unit	2	350.00	700.00	300.00	600.00	0.01	0.02	250.00	500.00	500.00	1,000.00
1b	Removal of Hot Mix Asphalt overlay (Chip Inlet/MH)	Unit	1	250.00	250.00	300.00	300.00	0.01	0.01	250.00	250.00	100.00	100.00
1c	Excavation (0" - 10" deep)	S.Y.	100	15.00	1,500.00	1.00	100.00	15.00	1,500.00	100.00	10,000.00	14.95	1,495.00
2a	HMA Milling, 3" or less	S.Y.	30,184	3.80	114,699.20	5.50	166,012.00	4.50	135,828.00	4.45	134,318.80	4.95	149,410.80
2b	Milling 2"-3" (Key intersection)	S.Y.	1,722	4.00	6,888.00	5.50	9,471.00	4.60	7,921.20	4.45	7,662.90	6.55	11,279.10
3a	Reset Existing Casting	Unit	1	200.00	200.00	300.00	300.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	500.00	500.00	450.00	450.00
3b	Cast Iron Extension Frames	Unit	1	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	500.00	500.00	400.00	400.00	295.00	295.00
3c	Replace C.B. Casting Type "A" Complete	Unit	1	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	800.00	800.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
3d	Replace C.B. Casting Type "B" Complete	Unit	1	1,400.00	1,400.00	1,425.00	1,425.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,350.00	1,350.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
3e	Replace C.B. Casting Type "E" Complete	Unit	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,525.00	1,525.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	1,600.00	1,600.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
3f	Manhole, 2' Diameter	Unit	1	800.00	800.00	925.00	925.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	900.00	900.00	850.00	850.00
3g	Reconstruct Inlet/Manhole	Unit	1	800.00	800.00	500.00	500.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,950.00	1,950.00
4a	Curb Piece (N-Eco)	Unit	5	375.00	1,875.00	350.00	1,750.00	305.00	1,525.00	425.00	2,125.00	350.00	1,750.00
4b	Bicycle Safe Grate (N-Eco)	Unit	4	400.00	1,600.00	400.00	1,600.00	400.00	1,600.00	425.00	1,700.00	350.00	1,400.00
4c	Driveway Access Back-plate	Unit	1	950.00	950.00	300.00	300.00	305.00	305.00	300.00	300.00	950.00	950.00
5a	8" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	746	43.00	32,078.00	37.00	27,602.00	61.65	45,990.90	71.50	53,339.00	48.70	36,330.20
5b	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	20	46.00	920.00	37.00	740.00	105.00	2,100.00	73.70	1,474.00	70.00	1,400.00
5c	Belgium Block	L.F.	200	45.00	9,000.00	40.00	8,000.00	60.50	12,100.00	75.90	15,180.00	55.00	11,000.00
6a	Concrete Sidewalk 4" thick	S.Y.	385	92.00	35,420.00	110.00	42,350.00	105.00	40,425.00	97.90	37,691.50	100.00	38,500.00
6c	Detectable Warning Surface (new)	S.Y.	28	190.00	5,320.00	350.00	9,800.00	155.00	4,340.00	440.00	12,320.00	3,500.00	98,000.00
6d	Detectable Warning Surface (retrofit)	S.Y.	1	225.00	225.00	350.00	350.00	140.00	140.00	550.00	550.00	2,200.00	2,200.00
7	Dense Graded Aggregate	Tons	100	30.00	3,000.00	1.00	100.00	10.00	1,000.00	30.25	3,025.00	50.00	5,000.00
8a	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M-64 Base Course	Tons	209	95.00	19,855.00	40.00	8,360.00	85.00	17,765.00	85.00	17,765.00	100.00	20,900.00
8b	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M-64 Surface Course	Tons	3,550	102.00	362,100.00	99.00	351,450.00	105.00	372,750.00	108.00	383,400.00	102.00	362,100.00
9a	Traffic Stripes, 6"	L.F.	1,089	1.60	1,742.40	1.20	1,306.80	1.30	1,415.70	2.20	2,395.80	2.20	2,395.80
9b	Traffic Stripes, 12"	L.F.	523	3.50	1,830.50	2.40	1,255.20	2.50	1,307.50	3.30	1,725.90	3.30	1,725.90
9c	Traffic Stripes, 4"	L.F.	2,145	1.10	2,359.50	0.80	1,716.00	0.88	1,887.60	1.21	2,595.45	1.10	2,359.50
9d	Traffic Marking Symbols	S.F.	100	9.50	950.00	7.50	750.00	8.20	820.00	7.70	770.00	9.00	900.00
10a	Speed Hump [Table] (30 foot wide road)	Unit	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	5,600.00	5,600.00	4,800.00	4,800.00	3,100.00	3,100.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
10b	Speed Hump [Table] (36 foot wide road)	Unit	1	6,500.00	6,500.00	5,900.00	5,900.00	4,800.00	4,800.00	4,100.00	4,100.00	4,950.00	4,950.00
11a	Asphalt Footway	S.Y.	150	60.00	9,000.00	35.00	5,250.00	34.00	5,100.00	45.00	6,750.00	70.00	10,500.00
12	Leech Inlet	Unit	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00
13a	Inlet Type "A"	Unit	1	4,500.00	4,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	4,100.00	4,100.00	1,045.00	1,045.00	3,700.00	3,700.00
13b	Inlet Type "B"	Unit	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	1,595.00	1,595.00	4,200.00	4,200.00
13c	Inlet Type "C"	Unit	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,700.00	4,700.00	2,750.00	2,750.00	4,200.00	4,200.00
14	12" PVC SDR35	L.F.	150	135.00	20,250.00	25.00	3,750.00	57.50	8,625.00	45.00	6,750.00	220.00	33,000.00
15	Project Allowance	L.S.	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
16	Fuel Price Adjustment as per Sec. 160 as currently amended	L.S.	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00
17	Asphalt Price Adjustment as per Sec. 160 as currently amended	L.S.	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
TOTALS					697,912.60		698,288.00		727,845.93		753,728.35		856,291.30
							Submitted Amount	747,788.00					

I herby certify that this is a true copy of the bids received on:

Tuesday, October 4, 2022


Kenneth Torres, E.I.T.
Assistant Engineer